



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.1811 OF 2025

Laxmikant Jay Kumar Sawalkar and ors.

-vs-

The State of Maharashtra, Thr. Secretary, Women and Child Development Dept. Mantralaya,  
Mumbai and anr.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and the Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Shri N. A. Chawan, Advocate for petitioners.

Shri A. J. Gohokar, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND MRS VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATE : April 07, 2025

1. It is claimed that even if the petitioners are graduate part time contractual employees, they are entitled to be paid the salary in parity with the regular employees who are discharging similar duty. Reliance is placed on the Division Bench judgment of the Apex court in the matter of *State of Punjab and ors. vs. Jagjit Singh and ors. (2017) 1 SCC 148*.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 12/06/2025.
3. Shri A. J. Gohokar, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2.

(Mrs Vrushali V. Joshi, J.)

(Nitin W. Sambre, J.)